RE(

10/20/5 103106588	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Eddy K. G. Christensson	Name: Cardio Connector Corporation
Execution Date(s): January 28, 2005	
	Internal Address:
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ■ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: _#5A George C. Wilson Court
■ Assignment □ Merger	
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	City: Augusta
□ Government Interest Assignment	State: Georgia
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Zip: _30909
□ Other	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □ Yes No ■
4. Application or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,295,872
	20 /FI
	B. Patent No.(s) 5,295,872
Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Hodgson Russ LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Intellectual Property Department	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Buffalo	☐ Enclosed☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)☐
State: New York Zip: 14203	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: <u>(716) 856-4000</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Fax Number: (716) 849-0349	b. Deposit Account Number <u>08-2442</u> Authorized User Name <u>George L. Snyder, Jr.</u>
Email Address: gsnyder@hodgsonruss.com	
9. Signature:	October 18, 2005 Date
	otal number of pages including cover attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

10/21/2005 ECOOPER 00000232 082442 5295872

01 FC:8021

1371861

PATENT REEL: 017105 FRAME: 0291

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I. Eddy K. G. Christensson, of 4016 Inglewood Ave. South, Edina, Minnesota 55416, have made a certain new and useful invention set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled "BIOMEDICAL ELECTRICAL CLASP", Patent No. 5,295,872, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the 22nd day of March, 1994.

AND WHEREAS, CARDIO CONNECTOR CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Georgia, and having its principal place of business at #5A George C. Wilson Court, Augusta, GA 30909, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may be obtained thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell and assign to THE CARDIO CONNECTOR CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possession sand all foreign countries, in and to said invention, and all patents U.S. and foreign which may be granted thereon, and said application and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all patent granting authorities to issue all patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said corporation

REEL: 017105 FRAME: 0292

as assignee of the entire interest therein, and covenant that I have the full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns, and/or nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Eddy K.G. Christensson

Date: JUNE 3 1994

Notary Public, Georgia, At Large

David S. Mil

PATENT REEL: 017105 FRAME: 0293

CORRECTION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Eddy K. G. Christensson, executed the attached Assignment document on June 3, 1994;

WHEREAS the attached Assignment document mistakenly refers to U.S. Patent No. 5,295,872 as being "filed in" the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 22nd day of March, 1994;

AND WHEREAS the attached Assignment document does not explicitly convey the right to sue for past infringements of U.S. Patent No. 5,295,872;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby correct the first paragraph of the attached Assignment to read as follows:

"WHEREAS, I, Eddy K. G. Christensson, of 4016 Inglewood Ave. South, Edina, Minnesota 55416, have made a certain new and useful invention set forth in United States Patent Application Serial No. 07/908,397 filed July 6, 1992 entitled 'BIOMEDICAL ELECTRICAL CLASP', which was granted as U.S. Patent No. 5,295,872 on March 22, 1994.";

and I hereby convey to the stated assignee CARDIO CONNECTOR CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the right to sue for past infringements of U.S. Patent No. 5,295,872.

3y: ___

Eddy K. G. Christensson

Dated:

1-28-05

BFLODOCS 1072336v1

RECORDED: 05/19/2005

PATENT REEL: 017105 FRAME: 0294